# Ocean View Funeral & Cremation Services 1213 Franklin Avenue Astoria, Oregon 97103

503-338-7200

General Price List

&

Complete Service Options
Effective January 1, 2022

Prices Are Subject to Change Without Notice

#### **General Price List**

The goods and services below are those we can provide to our customers. You may choose only the items you desire. However, any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge for our basic services and overhead. If legal or other requirements mean you must buy any items you did not specifically ask for, we will explain the reason in writing on the statement we provide describing the funeral goods and services you selected.

#### Basic Services of Funeral Director & Staff... \$1,060.00

Our charge includes funeral counseling, necessary arrangements, recording vital statistics, securing permits, filing and obtaining death certificates and other forms and claims, and coordination of service plans with parties involved in the funeral disposition of the deceased. "This fee for our basic services and overhead will be added to the total cost of the funeral arrangements you select. (This fee is already included in our charge or direct cremation, immediate burial, forwarding remains, and receiving remains from another funeral home.)

#### Embalming ...... \$395.00

Except in certain special cases, embalming in not required by law. Embalming may be necessary, however, if you select certain funeral arrangements such as a funeral with viewing. If you do not want embalming, you usually have the right to choose an arrangement that does not require you to pay for it such as direct cremation or immediate burial.

#### Other Preparation of the Body \$185.00

Washing, disinfecting, dressing, and cosmetology.

#### Use of Facilities, Staff, and Equipment

Visitation/Viewing Conducted at Our Facility	. \$185.00
Visitation/Viewing Conducted at Another Facility	\$185.00
Funeral Services Conducted at Another Facility	.\$295.00
Memorial Services Conducted at Another Facility	\$225.00
Graveside Services Only	\$175.00
*Split Service Fee	\$195.00

<sup>\*(</sup>Applies when there are two services scheduled nearly simultaneously and staff is required to be at two places at the same time to set up and direct. (Example: Graveside Service followed by a church service requires staff at the graveside and at the church simultaneously.)

Automotive Equipment- Within the stated radium plus \$2.00 per loaded mile beyond radius

Transfer of deceased from the place of death to our facility (within 60 miles) \$1	195.00
Hearse to cemetery (within 35 mile radius of our facility)	225.00
Service Vehicle (flower car or in lieu of a hearse)	.95.00

#### Other services, Facilities, and Equipment

Saturday, Sunday, Holiday, and Evening Ceremonies	\$165.00
Extra Person (if necessary) for transportation to our facility	\$75.00
Refrigeration of Remains (per day after 24 hours when required)	\$ 65.00.
Forwarding of Cremated Remains	\$130.00
Air Tray for Casketed Airline Shipments	\$175.00
Crematory Fee (from \$165)	As quoted By Crematory)
(The \$165.00 minimum crematory fee is already included in our comple	ete package option.)

#### Merchandise

Memorial Folders (Per SO)	. \$60.00
Guest Register Book	\$55.00
Acknowledgement Cards (Per 25)	\$18.00

Casket- Range of Prices (\$445 ti \$6,725) A complete list will be provided at the funeral home Outer Burial Container (\$650 to \$4,295) A complete list will be provided at the funeral home

## **Alternative Selections**

## Forwarding of the Deceased to Another Funeral Home ...... \$1,845.00

This package price includes local transportation to our funeral home within the 60 mile radius, basic services of our staff, obtaining necessary authorizations and permits, embalming and other preparation if relevant, use of facilities for sheltering of remains, and our service vehicle for transportation for the first 35 miles of local transportation towards another funeral home. Does not include airline charges, shipping containers, casket, ceremonies, or visitation.

# Alternative Selections (Continued)

#### Receiving of the Deceased from Another Funeral Home ...... \$995.00

Includes the basic services of the staff, use of facilities for sheltering remains, and the hearse for the transportation to the cemetery or crematory within the 35 mile radius. Does not include transportation to our facilities, preparation of the remains, viewing or visitation hours, ceremonies, or merchandise.

#### Direct Cremation ...... Range of Prices {\$895.00 to \$5,165.00}

Our charge for direct cremation includes the first 60 miles of local transportation to our facility or to the nearest available crematory from the place of death. Also included is refrigeration after 24 hours if needed and for a period up to 48 hours, basic services of the staff, authorizations and permits that are required, the minimum crematory fee, and a minimum temporary urn.

If you want to arrange for direct cremation you can use an alternative container. Alternative containers encase the body and can be made of materials like fiberboard or composite materials with or without an outside covering. The minimum containers that we provide are a cardboard container.

Direct Cremation with container for cremation provided by Purchaser\$8	895.00
Direct Cremation with our Cardboard Cremation Container	940.00
Direct Cremation with container from our other offerings (add cost of container)\$	870.00

#### Immediate Burial ...... Range of Prices (\$1,425.00 - \$8,150.00)

Our charge for immediate burial includes transportation to our facility within the 60 mile radius, basic services of the staff, obtaining necessary authorizations and permits, use of refrigeration facilities after 24 hours and for a period of up to 48 hours, and the service vehicle for transportation to the cemetery within the 35 mile radius.

Immediate Burial with Casket From Casket Price List- Does Not Include Casket	5.00
Immediate Burial With Bare Plywood Box	0.00
Immediate Burial With Casket Provide By Purchaser\$1,42	25.00

# **Common Cash Advanced Items**

Oregon's Death Certificate Filing Fee	\$30.00
Certified Copies of the Death Certificate from any Oregon Health Dept	\$25.00
Ministers Honorarium	from \$150.00
Paid Obituary Fees\$ As qu	oted by newspapers
Cemetery Fees	ed by each Cemetery
Airline Charges	uoted by the airlines

We do not require payment in full before our services are rendered. All accounts are due in full within 30 days. Extended payment terms are available. A 4% charge is assessed for credit card usage to cover the processor's fees. We accept life insurance proceeds and assist in obtaining those benefits when requested. No down payment is required.

Notes:

# **Complete service Options**

These packaged alternatives may result in a reduction of service costs over using the itemized pricing method, no further discounts or deductions are allowed. These alternatives selections also do not include such items as outside mileage beyond a stated radius, cash advanced items, casket cost, or outer burial container.

#### Traditional Funeral Package ......\$2550.00

Includes local transportation of the deceased within 60 mile radius, services of our funeral director and staff, embalming, refrigeration if necessary, other preparation of the body, visitation and viewing hours, funeral ceremony conducted at another facility, hearse for local transportation to the cemetery within 35 miles, service vehicle, 100 memorial folders, register book, and acknowledgement cards, and our basic fee.

#### Limited Traditional Funeral Package ......\$2,200.00

Includes all of the services included in the traditional funeral package above- without embalming. Use of refrigeration facilities for a period of up to 48 hours is included.

#### Graveside Service Package ......\$1,965.00

Includes all of the services as described in the traditional funeral package- without the funeral ceremony conducted at another facility fee, and our graveside only fee is included.

#### Limited Graveside Service Package .......\$1,785.00

Includes all of the services as described in the Graveside Service Package- without embalming. A fee for the use of refrigeration in lieu of embalming is included.

#### Cremation With Memorial Service ...... \$1,265.00

Includes all services in our direct cremation with cardboard cremation container as shown in the alternative selections on page 2 of the general price list, plus our staff and equipment necessary for conducting a memorial service in another facility, memorial folders and register book.

#### Direct Cremation With No Viewing and No Ceremonies Included ...... \$940.00

As described in our alternative selections on page 2 as direct cremation with cardboard cremation container included, refrigeration when necessary. Minimum crematory fee, minimum plastic or cardboard urn, and the first 60 miles of transportation from the place of death (only when necessary). Does not include any items listed under our cash advanced section of this general price list.